



I, Peter Capell, City Clerk, hereby certify  
that these bid tabulations are correct.

*Peter Capell*

*5/12/2015*

Peter Capell, City Clerk

Date

PROJECT NO. WS-756				Engineer's Estimate: \$451,206.00		RC Northwest, Inc. 12404 NE 153rd St. #100 Brush Prairie, WA 98606 360.546.2502		3 Kings Environmental, Inc. PO Box 280 Battle Ground, WA 98604 360.666.5464	
DESCRIPTION: NW 6th Avenue Water & Storm Sewer Improvements									
DATE OF BID OPENING: May 12, 2015, at 10:30 a.m. Entered by: RLS									
ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	ENGRG TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL
Schedule 'A' Water									
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$35,000.00	\$35,000.00
2	HMA for Pavement Repair Class 1/2" PG 64-22	TN	10.00	\$100.00	\$1,000.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$225.00	\$2,250.00
3	Plugging Existing Water Pipe	EA	5.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$150.00	\$750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
4	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material	CY	50.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$48.00	\$2,400.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
5	Trench Safety System (Min. \$1.00/LF)	LF	100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$5.25	\$525.00	\$25.00	\$2,500.00
6	Replace Existing Valve Can	EA	3.00	\$100.00	\$300.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$250.00	\$750.00
7	Abandon Existing Water Valve	EA	5.00	\$100.00	\$500.00	\$250.00	\$1,250.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00
8	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main, 8 Inch Dia.	LF	706.00	\$75.00	\$52,950.00	\$117.00	\$82,602.00	\$60.00	\$42,360.00
9	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main, 6 Inch Dia.	LF	30.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00	\$125.00	\$3,750.00	\$55.00	\$1,650.00
10	Testing and Flushing Water System	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,215.00	\$2,215.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
11	Solid Rock Excavation	CY	10.00	\$190.00	\$1,900.00	\$278.00	\$2,780.00	\$520.00	\$5,200.00
12	1 Inch Water Service	EA	1.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
13	Ductile Iron Fitting, 8 Inch	EA	14.00	\$470.00	\$6,580.00	\$210.00	\$2,940.00	\$500.00	\$7,000.00
14	Ductile Iron Fitting, 6 Inch	EA	1.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$158.00	\$158.00	\$400.00	\$400.00
15	Gate Valve, 8 Inch	EA	7.00	\$1,600.00	\$11,200.00	\$1,162.00	\$8,134.00	\$1,250.00	\$8,750.00
16	Gate Valve, 6 Inch	EA	1.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$785.00	\$785.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
17	Hydrant Assembly	EA	1.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,500.00	\$3,508.00	\$3,508.00
18	Temporary Water Service	LS	1.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$935.00	\$935.00
19	Minor Changes	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

SCHEDULE A SUBTOTAL	\$107,280.00	\$124,139.00	\$128,203.00
8.4% WA STATE SALES TAX	\$9,011.52	\$10,427.68	\$10,769.05
SCHEDULE A TOTAL	\$116,291.52	\$134,566.68	\$138,972.05

Schedule 'B' Storm									
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$18,350.00	\$18,350.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00
2	Project Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1.00	\$13,000.00	\$13,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$24,000.00	\$30,144.00	\$30,144.00
3	Clearing & Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$625.00	\$625.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
4	Removal of Structure and Obstruction	LS	1.00	\$17,000.00	\$17,000.00	\$38,560.00	\$38,560.00	\$25,790.00	\$25,790.00
5	Polypropylene Sanitary Sewer Pipe 24 In. Diam.	LF	348.00	\$150.00	\$52,200.00	\$175.00	\$60,900.00	\$140.00	\$48,720.00
6	Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe 10 In. Diam.	LF	42.00	\$90.00	\$3,780.00	\$135.00	\$5,670.00	\$84.00	\$3,528.00
7	Storm Sewer Outlet Structure	EA	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$7,500.00	\$7,500.00
8	Testing Storm Sewer Pipe	LF	348.00	\$1.00	\$348.00	\$5.00	\$1,740.00	\$5.00	\$1,740.00
9	Storm Sewer Repair	EA	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$7,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00
10	Combination Curb Inlet	EA	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
11	Catch Basin Type 1	EA	1.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$1,760.00	\$1,760.00	\$1,350.00	\$1,350.00
12	Curb Inlet Catch Basin Type 2	EA	1.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$2,178.00	\$2,178.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00
13	Manhole 48 Inch Diameter Type 1	EA	3.00	\$5,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$4,065.00	\$12,195.00	\$3,985.00	\$11,955.00
14	Abandon Existing Manhole	EA	1.00	\$500.00	\$500.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$995.00	\$995.00
15	Plugging Existing Storm Sewer Pipe	EA	3.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,000.00
16	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material	CY	50.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00	\$48.00	\$2,400.00	\$50.00	\$2,500.00
17	Trench Safety System (Min. \$1.00/LF)	LF	348.00	\$1.00	\$348.00	\$2.00	\$696.00	\$25.00	\$8,700.00
18	Controlled Density Fill for Storm Sewer Plugging	CY	41.00	\$50.00	\$2,050.00	\$180.00	\$7,380.00	\$110.00	\$4,510.00
19	Roadside Restoration	LS	1.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
20	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Control	LS	1.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$800.00	\$800.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00
21	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb	LF	157.00	\$15.00	\$2,355.00	\$31.00	\$4,867.00	\$35.00	\$5,495.00
22	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb & Gutter	LF	281.00	\$15.00	\$4,215.00	\$31.00	\$8,711.00	\$40.00	\$11,240.00
23	Cement Concrete Pedestrian Curb	LF	51.00	\$20.00	\$1,020.00	\$27.00	\$1,377.00	\$35.00	\$1,785.00
24	Cement Concrete Driveway Entrance	SY	82.00	\$2,000.00	\$164,000.00	\$88.00	\$7,216.00	\$115.00	\$9,430.00
25	Chain Link Fence	LF	270.00	\$20.00	\$5,400.00	\$24.00	\$6,480.00	\$47.00	\$12,690.00
26	Cement Concrete Sidewalk	SY	86.00	\$50.00	\$4,300.00	\$76.00	\$6,536.00	\$85.00	\$7,310.00
27	Cement Concrete Sidewalk Ramp Type 2	SY	32.00	\$140.00	\$4,480.00	\$133.00	\$4,256.00	\$110.00	\$3,520.00
28	Gravity Block Wall	SF	17.30	\$30.00	\$519.00	\$75.00	\$1,297.50	\$37.00	\$640.10
29	Minor Changes	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

SCHEDULE B SUBTOTAL	\$334,915.00	\$242,344.50	\$243,942.10
CONTRACT TOTAL (SCHEDULE A + SCHEDULE B) BASIS OF AWARD	\$451,206.52	\$376,911.18	\$382,914.15



PROJECT NO. WS-756				Westech Construction, inc. 2204 NE 194th Avenue Portland, OR 97230		Halme Excavating, Inc. 22514 NE 72nd Avenue Battle Ground, WA 98604		Nutter Corporation 7211-A NE 43rd Avenue Vancouver, WA 98661	
DESCRIPTION: NW 6th Avenue Water & Storm Sewer Improvements				503.777.7000		360.687.7399		360.573.2000	
DATE OF BID OPENING: May 12, 2015, at 10:30 a.m. Entered by: RLS									
ITEM NO	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	CONTRACT TOTAL
Schedule 'A' Water									
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$19,600.00	\$19,600.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$16,000.00
2	HMA for Pavement Repair Class 1/2" PG 64-22	TN	10.00	\$315.00	\$3,150.00	\$165.00	\$1,650.00	\$220.00	\$2,200.00
3	Plugging Existing Water Pipe	EA	5.00	\$400.00	\$2,000.00	\$210.00	\$1,050.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00
4	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material	CY	50.00	\$54.00	\$2,700.00	\$45.00	\$2,250.00	\$70.00	\$3,500.00
5	Trench Safety System (Min. \$1.00/LF)	LF	100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$1.00	\$100.00	\$5.00	\$500.00
6	Replace Existing Valve Can	EA	3.00	\$260.00	\$780.00	\$135.00	\$405.00	\$700.00	\$2,100.00
7	Abandon Existing Water Valve	EA	5.00	\$425.00	\$2,125.00	\$79.00	\$395.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00
8	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main, 8 Inch Dia.	LF	706.00	\$152.00	\$107,312.00	\$120.00	\$84,720.00	\$145.00	\$102,370.00
9	Ductile Iron Pipe for Water Main, 6 Inch Dia.	LF	30.00	\$80.00	\$2,400.00	\$100.00	\$3,000.00	\$65.00	\$1,950.00
10	Testing and Flushing Water System	LS	1.00	\$4,200.00	\$4,200.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
11	Solid Rock Excavation	CY	10.00	\$350.00	\$3,500.00	\$190.00	\$1,900.00	\$150.00	\$1,500.00
12	1 Inch Water Service	EA	1.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,150.00	\$1,150.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
13	Ductile Iron Fitting, 8 inch	EA	14.00	\$215.00	\$3,010.00	\$235.00	\$3,290.00	\$350.00	\$4,900.00
14	Ductile Iron Fitting, 6 Inch	EA	1.00	\$170.00	\$170.00	\$195.00	\$195.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
15	Gate Valve, 8 Inch	EA	7.00	\$1,150.00	\$8,050.00	\$975.00	\$6,825.00	\$1,200.00	\$8,400.00
16	Gate Valve, 6 Inch	EA	1.00	\$815.00	\$815.00	\$675.00	\$675.00	\$800.00	\$800.00
17	Hydrant Assembly	EA	1.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$4,500.00	\$4,500.00	\$3,700.00	\$3,700.00
18	Temporary Water Service	LS	1.00	\$970.00	\$970.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00	\$900.00	\$900.00
19	Minor Changes	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

SCHEDULE A SUBTOTAL	\$171,182.00	\$139,905.00	\$165,020.00
8.4% WA STATE SALES TAX	\$14,379.29	\$11,752.02	\$13,861.68
SCHEDULE A TOTAL	\$185,561.29	\$151,657.02	\$178,881.68

Schedule 'B' Storm									
1	Mobilization	LS	1.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$36,000.00	\$24,000.54	\$24,000.54
2	Project Temporary Traffic Control	LS	1.00	\$15,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$59,000.00	\$50,000.00	\$50,000.00
3	Clearing & Grubbing	LS	1.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00
4	Removal of Structure and Obstruction	LS	1.00	\$8,100.00	\$8,100.00	\$3,900.00	\$3,900.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
5	Polypropylene Sanitary Sewer Pipe 24 In. Diam.	LF	348.00	\$250.00	\$87,000.00	\$250.00	\$87,000.00	\$200.00	\$69,600.00
6	Corrugated Polyethylene Storm Sewer Pipe 10 In. Diam.	LF	42.00	\$270.00	\$11,340.00	\$65.00	\$2,730.00	\$85.00	\$3,570.00
7	Storm Sewer Outlet Structure	EA	1.00	\$4,300.00	\$4,300.00	\$3,950.00	\$3,950.00	\$2,700.00	\$2,700.00
8	Testing Storm Sewer Pipe	LF	348.00	\$5.00	\$1,740.00	\$3.50	\$1,218.00	\$4.00	\$1,392.00
9	Storm Sewer Repair	EA	1.00	\$6,800.00	\$6,800.00	\$3,780.00	\$3,780.00	\$8,000.00	\$8,000.00
10	Combination Curb Inlet	EA	1.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$3,290.00	\$3,290.00	\$2,600.00	\$2,600.00
11	Catch Basin Type 1	EA	1.00	\$1,520.00	\$1,520.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
12	Curb Inlet Catch Basin Type 2	EA	1.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00
13	Manhole 48 Inch Diameter Type 1	EA	3.00	\$4,300.00	\$12,900.00	\$4,100.00	\$12,300.00	\$3,200.00	\$9,600.00
14	Abandon Existing Manhole	EA	1.00	\$600.00	\$600.00	\$1,400.00	\$1,400.00	\$500.00	\$500.00
15	Plugging Existing Storm Sewer Pipe	EA	3.00	\$460.00	\$1,380.00	\$240.00	\$720.00	\$500.00	\$1,500.00
16	Removal and Replacement of Unsuitable Material	CY	50.00	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$55.00	\$2,750.00	\$70.00	\$3,500.00
17	Trench Safety System (Min. \$1.00/LF)	LF	348.00	\$1.00	\$348.00	\$5.00	\$1,740.00	\$3.00	\$1,044.00
18	Controlled Density Fill for Storm Sewer Plugging	CY	41.00	\$180.00	\$7,380.00	\$115.00	\$4,715.00	\$200.00	\$8,200.00
19	Roadside Restoration	LS	1.00	\$6,000.00	\$6,000.00	\$3,200.00	\$3,200.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,000.00
20	Erosion Control and Water Pollution Control	LS	1.00	\$2,400.00	\$2,400.00	\$3,100.00	\$3,100.00	\$2,000.00	\$2,000.00
21	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb	LF	157.00	\$26.00	\$4,082.00	\$23.00	\$3,611.00	\$29.00	\$4,553.00
22	Cement Concrete Traffic Curb & Gutter	LF	281.00	\$25.00	\$7,025.00	\$23.00	\$6,463.00	\$38.00	\$10,678.00
23	Cement Concrete Pedestrian Curb	LF	51.00	\$24.00	\$1,224.00	\$17.00	\$867.00	\$26.00	\$1,326.00
24	Cement Concrete Driveway Entrance	SY	82.00	\$90.00	\$7,380.00	\$68.00	\$5,576.00	\$76.00	\$6,232.00
25	Chain Link Fence	LF	270.00	\$20.00	\$5,400.00	\$21.00	\$5,670.00	\$28.00	\$7,560.00
26	Cement Concrete Sidewalk	SY	86.00	\$85.00	\$7,310.00	\$57.00	\$4,902.00	\$70.00	\$6,020.00
27	Cement Concrete Sidewalk Ramp Type 2	SY	32.00	\$125.00	\$4,000.00	\$84.00	\$2,688.00	\$100.00	\$3,200.00
28	Gravity Block Wall	SF	17.30	\$60.00	\$1,038.00	\$40.00	\$692.00	\$60.00	\$1,038.00
29	Minor Changes	LS	1.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00

SCHEDULE B SUBTOTAL	\$238,217.00	\$272,962.00	\$252,413.54
CONTRACT TOTAL (SCHEDULE A + SCHEDULE B)	\$423,778.29	\$424,619.02	\$431,295.22
BASIS OF AWARD	Note: Calculation error Schedule B		